

OFFICERS

Vicenta Martinez

President Representative At-Large

Ivonnenanette Machado

Vice-President Representative District 1

Rosario Argueta

Executive Secretary

Olivia Suria

Corresponding Secretary Representative At-Large

Margarita Lopez

Treasurer

Representative At-Large

City of Los Angeles, California

MacArthur Park Neighborhood Council



Agenda Meeting of the General Board



Physical Meeting Location 2230 W. 6th Street, Los Angeles, CA 90057

Wednesday 28thJune,2023 7:00 P.M.

200 N. Spring Street Los Angeles, CA 90012

Email: NCsupport@lacity.org Website: www.empowerla.org

Members

Jose Felix Representative District 1. Alex Schoenherr Representative District 2. Wendy Rosales Representative District 3.

Vacant Representative District **4.** Vacant Representative District **5.** Lillian Isabela Lewis Representative At- large. Mildre Medina Representative At- large .Maria Navarro Representative At-large. Rocio Lindero Representative At-large . .Hector Blanco At-large Vacant Representative At-large Yanet Martinez Representative At- Large .

Meetings are in Spanish and English with interpretation services. If you require translation in another language, please notify the Neighborhood Council 3 working days (72 hours) before the event by emailing your request to margaritzel@yahoo.com for assistance.

Comments from the public on other matters not appearing on the agenda that are within the Board's jurisdiction will be heard during the General Public Comment period. Please note that under the Brown Act, the Board is prevented from acting on a matter that you bring to its attention during the General Public Comment period; however, the issue raised by a member of the public may become the subject of a future Board meeting. Public comment is limited to **2 minutes** per speaker, unless adjusted by the presiding officer of the Board.

I. Welcoming Remarks

- a. Call to order.
- b. Roll call.
- II. General Public Comments on Non-Agenda Items (2 minutes maximum)

III. Government Reports:

- a. Government Departments/Agencies.
- b. Department of Neighborhood Empowerment.

IV. New Business:

a. Discussion and possible motion to elect a position of district 4.

- b. Discussion and possible motion to elect a position of district 5.
- c. Discussion and possible motion to elect a representative At-Large .
- d. Report of the temporary cleaning committee of 6/14/2023.
- e. Community outreach report on 6/18/2023.

Comments and announcements from MPNC members:

- a. President.
- b. Vice-President.
- c. Executive Secretary:
- d. Corresponding Secretary:
- e. Treasurer:

V. Requests and Motions for Future Agenda Items:

VI. Adjournment.

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and upon request will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities. Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request at least 3 business days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by contacting the Department of Neighborhood Empowerment by calling (213) 978-1551 or email: NCsupport@lacity.org

Public Posting of Agendas -

Neighborhood Council agendas are posted for public review as follows:

- 1. Felipe de Nieves Public Library in Lafayette Park. (2820 W. 6th Street Los Angeles, CA 90057)
- 2. Hoover Elementary School Main Office (2726 Francis Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90005)
- 3. HOLA 2791 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90057
- 4. MacArthur Park Community Center (2230 6th Street Los Angeles, CA 90057)
- 5. Big 6 Market. (550 South Rampart Boulevard Los Angeles, CA 90057)
- 6. Our website macarthurparknc.org
- 7. You can also receive our agendas via email by subscribing to L.A. City's Early Notification System (ENS)

The Americans with Disabilities Act

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities. Sign language interpreters assisted listening devices and other auxiliary aids and/or services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request at least 3 business days (72 hours) prior to the meeting you wish to attend by contacting the MPNC.

Notice to Paid Representatives -

If you are compensated to monitor, attend, or speak at this meeting, City law may require you to register as a lobbyist and report your activity. See Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 48.01 et seq. More information is available at ethics.lacity.org/lobbying. For assistance, please contact the Ethics Commission at (213) 978-1960 or ethics.commission@lacity.org

Public Access of Records -

In compliance with Government Code section 54957.5, non-exempt writings that are distributed to a majority or all of the board in advance of a meeting may be viewed at our website: macarthurparknc.org or at the scheduled meeting. In addition, if you would like a copy of any record related to an item on the agenda, please contact Vicenta Martinez.

President, MacArthur Park Neighborhood Council at (323) 910-8058 or e-mail at vicentamartinez120@gmail.com

Audio/Video Recording of Meeting

Note that MPNC meetings may be audio and/or video recorded for documentation purposes.

Reconsideration and Grievance Process -

For information on the NC's process for board action reconsideration, stakeholder grievance policy, or any other procedural matters related to this Council, please consult the NC Bylaws. The Bylaws are available at our Board meetings and our website macarthurparknc.org